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Branson Trucking Company
Statement of Retained Earnings
For the Year Ended December 31, 2015

Retained Earnings $1.478,000

Netincome. ss0.000
2138000

Less Dividends 400000

Retained Earmings 1738000

UNAUDITED
Branson Trucking Company
Income Statement
For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

sales. 520.258.000

Less Sales Alowances 1.188.000

Net Sales 526,072,000

Costof Sales 20,348,000

Gross Proft 7726000

Operating Expenses o.485.000

Operstng Income (Loss) 1,238,000

Other ncome:

Gein (Loss) on Sale of Assets 254000

Income (Loss) Before Taxes 1,452,000

Income Taxes s65.000

Nt ingome (Loss)

s527,000
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Branson Trucking Company
Statement of Retained Earnings
For the Year Ended December 31, 2016

Retained Earnings $1.738,000

Netincome. 82000
285,000

Less Dividends __s00000

Retained Earnings s2.085.000

UNAUDITED
Branson Trucking Company
Income Statement
For the Year Ended December 31, 2017

sates. 534510000

Less Sales Alowances 2407000

Net Sales $32.203.000

Costof Sales 21077000

Gross Proft 10.520.000

Operating Expenses a738.000

Operstng Income (Loss) 1.738.000

Other ncoms:

Gsin (Loss) on Ssle of Assets 36000

Income (Loss) Before Taxes 2122000

Income Taxes 960000

Net Income (Loss)

1472000
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Branson Trucking Company
Statement of Retained Earnings
For the Year Ended December 31, 2017

Retained Earmings 52,085,000
Netincome. 1472000

3227000
Less Dividends s00000

Retained Earmings s2.437,000
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24 Business valuation. The Branson Trucking Company was started by three brothers in Columbus, Ohio in 1987. In 1992, Dave James came into the company primarily
for marketing and growth purposes. Soon Dave shovied that he was effeciive at increasing business and making deals that caused the company to grow significantly.
Within 10 years, Branson trucking was one of the major regional cariers in the cenral Midwest

Over the years, the Branson brothers gave stock options to Dave James to keep him happy with the firm and to reflect his conributions to the finis growth and
general success. Dave exercised these options over fime, and by 2005, the three Branson brothers and Dave James each owned 25 percent of the stock of the
Branson Trucking Company.

By the late-2000s, two of the Branson brothers wanted to bring their children and spouses ito the trucking company. The role that these family members woud play
in the business created significant discussions and some srife. Dave James in partcular was 0pposed to bringing in aditional family members. Dave threatened to
leave the company, and some of the Bransons thought this was a good idea. Afle Several months of negoliations, it was agreed that Dave James would feceive one
year's severance pay, and the three Branson brothers would buy his stockin the company at ts fair value. At the end of 2017, Dave James resigned from the trucking
company.

Branson Trucking Company s a closely held company that does not trade in any market. The only stock sales have been directly fom the company to the original
holders of the stock. Below are income statements and retained eamings statements for the Branson Trucking Company for the years 2013-2017. The Branson
‘Trucking Company financial statements are prepared by the Black & Blue CPA Group directy from Branson's accounting data. This accounting firm also prepares il of
the Branson Trucking Company's tax retums. The financial statements are prepared directly from Branson Trucking's accounting data and are not audted by any
accounting firm

Dave James received severance pay of $150,000. He is currently employed in a similar marketing position with another company eaming $175,000 a year. During
the 2013-2017 time period, the average price eamings ratio for similar trucking firns that were raded in open markes were 8, 12, 15, 11, and 14, respectivel, for the
five-year period. After Dave James left the company, Branson Trucking’s net income for the years 2018 and 2019 was $650,000 and $890.000, respectively. Below is
an appraisal report of the Branson Trucking Company's assels as of December 31, 2017. At that time the fir' total liabites vere $5,100,000.

Required: You are hired as a forensic accounting expert to prepare a business valuation. More specifically, you are to determine the fair value of Dave James's 25
percent ownership nterest in the Branson Trucking Company at the time of his departure. Prepare the valuation report using the assumption of Wl (2) eSS

Q

a_Assume you have been hired by Dave James to prepare the valuation report

‘Additional requirements: Explain the reasoning for applying any premiums or discounts you use in the valuation, and wihy you used a specific percentage amount. Also,
xplain why you did not use certain premiums or discounts that other business valuators might use. Discuss limitations, if any, in your report abot your valuation of this
business.
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Appraiser Report
Dan Willens, Appraiser
4610 E. Washington Street
Columbus, Ohio 43218

At your request, | have appraised the assets of the Branson Trucking Company as of December 31, 2017. In amiving at my valuations of these assets, | used industry
trade data, accepted valuation methods, and other sources of information, as | deemed appropriate under the circumstances. Below is a summary of the resuls

Branson Trucking Company
Fair Market Value of Assels.
December 31, 2017

Current Assats

Gash & Cash Eauivlents 5326000
Accounts Receivabl (net) 230000
Invantory, Parts, and Supplies 365000
Prepsid Expenses 141,000 51,090,000

Fixed assets

Lana 750000
Busings & Fitures 2620000
Roling Stock. 4730000 2.400000

LongTerm Investments:

Boncs of other fims. 240000
Comman Stock ofather frms. 00000 1.040.000

Total Asset Value $10.500.000
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Sales
Less Sales Alowances
Net Sales
Costof Sales
Gross Froft

Operating Expenses

Opersting Income (Loss)
Otner ncome:

Gsin (Loss) on Sale of Assets
Income (Loss) Before Taxes
Income Texes

NetIncome (Loss)

Beginning Retained Earmings.
Net ncome for the year
Retained Earmings

UNAUDITED STATEMENTS

Branson Trucking Company
Income Statement
For the Year Ended December 31, 2013

s17.21.000
s62000

Branson Trucking Company
Statement of Retained Earnings
For the Year Ended December 31, 2013

$16.712.000
12817000
4102000
FEEEI
(784,000)

sasom
(196,000)
o

st196,000)

$1,456,000
156.000)
$1.260,000
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Sales
Less Sales Alowances
Net Sales

Costof Sales

Gross Proft
Operating Expenses

Operstng Income (Loss)
Other ncoms:

Gsin (Loss) on Ssle of Assets
Income (Loss) Before Taxes
Income Taxes

Nt ingome (Loss)

Retained Earnings
Netincome.

Less Dividends

Retained Earnings

UNAUDITED

Branson Trucking Company
Income Statement
For the Year Ended December 31, 2014

Branson Trucking Company
Statement of Retained Earnings
For the Year Ended December 31, 2014

s20321.000
768000

510,553,000
12077000
o578.000
0.64.000

(318.000)

o71000
353,000
J—TTIT)
s3a8.000

$1.260,000
338000
1,598,000
120000

178000
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Sales
Less Sales Alowances
Net Sales

Costof Sales

Gross Proft
Operating Expense

Opersting Income (Loss)
Other ncoms:

Gsin (Loss) on Sale of Assets®
Income (Loss) Before Taxes

Income Taxes

NetIncome (Loss)

« Switched from ACR (tax) deprecistion to siraight iine depreciation.

UNAUDITED

Branson Trucking Company
Income Statement
For the Year Ended December 31, 2015

522.140.000
883,000

521,200,000
18122000

748,000

_seom
es2000

25000
945,000
26000

$650,000




